Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Long Report

For DNR Use Only

Facility Name: HEART OF THE VALLEY METRO SEWERAGE DISTRICT Date Received:
Contact Address: 801 Thilmany Rd DOC: 530485
Kaukauna, WI 54130 EIN: 6375
Facility Contact: Brian Helminger, District Director FID: 445005220
Phone Number: 920-766-5731 Region: Northeast Region
Reporting Period: 10/01/2023 - 10/31/2023 Permit Drafter: Sarah J Adkins
Form Due Date: 11/21/2023 Reviewer: Barti Oumarou
Permit Number: 0031232 Office: Oshkosh
Sample Point 701 001 701 701 701
Description Influent Effluent Influent Influent Influent
Parameter 211 211 66 457 87
Description Flow Rate Flow Rate BODS5, Total Suspended Solids, Cadmium, Total
Total Recoverable
Units MGD MGD mg/L mg/L ug/L
Sample Type CONTINUOUS CONTINUOUS 24 HR FLOW PROP | 24 HR FLOW PROP | 24 HR FLOW PROP
Frequency DAILY DAILY 5/WEEK 5/WEEK MONTHLY
Sample Results Day 1 4.807 4.807 313 228
2 5.105 5.105 334 252
3 5.192 5.192 264 344
4 5.082 5.066 326 272 <1.3
5 4.936 4.127 309 64
6 4.889 4124 288 248
7 4.602 4171 317 192
8 4.492 4.260 318 264
9 4.587 3.828 303 276
10 4.694 3.274 338 260
1 4.469 1.980 354 260
12 4.371 1.309 337 284
13 4.590 1.653 204 184
14 7.738 4.580 204 192
15 7.844 4.968 241 192
16 6.390 3.913 262 216
17 5.908 2.990 292 236
18 5.439 2.309 288 224
19 5.209 2.094 279 224
20 5.320 2.205 330 228
21 5.539 2.426 296 216
22 5.086 1.976 321 260
23 5.182 1.836 284 232
24 5.151 1.680 189 244
25 8.285 4.842 158 156
26 10.334 6.888 165 124
27 10.524 7.320 144 104
28 9.269 5.941 137 120
29 7.521 4.670 210 168
30 6.892 4.241 242 192
31 6.561 3.717 256 184
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Sample Point 701 001

701 701 701
Description Influent Effluent

Influent Influent Influent

Parameter 211 211 66 457 87

Description Flow Rate Flow Rate BODS5, Total Suspended Solids, Cadmium, Total
Total Recoverable

Units MGD MGD mg/L mg/L ug/L

Summary Monthly 6.000258065 3.790064516 267.838709677 | 214.193548387 0
Values Avg

Daily Max 10.524 7.32 354 344

<1.3

Daily Max
Variable

Daily Min 4.371 1.309 137 64

Week 1
Avg
Week 2
Avg
Week 3
Avg
Week 4
Avg
Limit(s) in Monthly
Effect Avg

Daily Max

Daily Max -
Variable

Daily Min

Weekly
Avg

QA/QC LOD 1.3
Information

LoQ

QcC N N
Exceedance

Lab 445005220 445005220 405132750
Certification

N N N
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Sample Point 701 701 701 701 001
Description Influent Influent Influent Influent Effluent
Parameter 133 147 264 315 66
Description Chromium, Total Copper, Total Lead, Total Nickel, Total BODS, Total
Recoverable Recoverable Recoverable Recoverable
Units ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L mg/L
Sample Type | 24 HR FLOW PROP | 24 HR FLOW PROP | 24 HR FLOW PROP | 24 HR FLOW PROP | 24 HR FLOW PROP
Frequency MONTHLY MONTHLY MONTHLY MONTHLY DAILY
Sample Results Day 1 14
2 13
3 8
4 10.6 71.6 <5.9 22.9 11
5 14
6 12
7 9
8 14
9 12
10 13
11 11
12 10
13 10
14 8
15 10
16 10
17 9
18 10
19 12
20 11
21 11
22 13
23 13
24 13
25 12
26 11
27 9
28 9
29 12
30 11
31 11
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Sample Point

701

701

701

701

001

Description

Influent

Influent

Influent

Influent

Effluent

Parameter

133

147

264

315

66

Description

Chromium, Total
Recoverable

Copper, Total
Recoverable

Lead, Total
Recoverable

Nickel, Total
Recoverable

BOD5, Total

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

mg/L

Values

Summary

Monthly
Avg

10.6

71.6

0

229

11.161290323

Daily Max

10.6

71.6

<5.9

229

14

Daily Max
Variable

Daily Min

10.6

71.6

<5.9

229

Week 1
Avg

11.571428571

Week 2
Avg

11.142857143

Week 3
Avg

10.428571429

Week 4
Avg

11.428571429

Limit(s) in
Effect

Monthly
Avg

30 0

Daily Max

Daily Max -
Variable

Daily Min

Weekly
Avg

45 0

QA/QC
Information

LOD

25

3.4

5.9

26

LoQ

10

10

20

10

QcC
Exceedance

N

N

N

N

N

Lab
Certification

405132750

405132750

405132750

405132750

445005220
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Sample Point 701 001 001 001 001
Description Influent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent
Parameter 553 377 457 457 1348
Description Zinc, Total pH Field Suspended Solids, Suspended Solids, WQT Credits Used
Recoverable Total Total (TSS)
Units ug/L su mg/L Ibs/day Ibs/month
Sample Type | 24 HR FLOW PROP GRAB 24 HR FLOW PROP CALCULATED CALCULATED
Frequency MONTHLY 5/WEEK 5/WEEK 5/WEEK MONTHLY
Sample Results Day 1 7.3 24.8 994 0
2 7.4 25.2 1073 0
3 7.2 21.2 918 0
4 144 7.6 22.8 963 0
5 7.3 20.8 716 0
6 7.3 19.2 660 0
7 7.9 18.8 654 0
8 8.3 19.6 696 0
9 7.3 20.4 651 0
10 7.3 19.2 524 0
11 7.3 21.6 357 0
12 7.3 21.2 231 0
13 71 19.2 265 0
14 7.4 15.2 581 0
15 7.6 19.2 796 0
16 7.3 19.6 640 0
17 7.3 20.4 509 0
18 7.2 20.0 385 0
19 74 23.2 405 0
20 7.2 21.6 397 0
21 7.2 22.8 461 0
22 7.2 28 461 0
23 7.3 26 398 0
24 7.2 23.6 331 0
25 7.2 18.0 727 0
26 7.0 16.8 965 0
27 7.0 14.4 879 0
28 7.8 19.2 951 0
29 8.0 19.2 748 0
30 71 20.4 722 0
31 71 20.4 632 0
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Sample Point 701 001 001 001 001
Description Influent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent
Parameter 553 377 457 457 1348
Description Zinc, Total pH Field Suspended Solids, Suspended Solids, WQT Credits Used
Recoverable Total Total (TSS)
Units ug/L su mg/L Ibs/day Ibs/month
Summary Monthly 144 7.358064516 20.709677419 635.161290323 0
Values Avg
Daily Max 144 8.3 28 1073 0
Daily Max -
Variable
Daily Min 144 7 14.4 231 0
Week 1 21.828571429
Avg
Week 2 19.485714286
Avg
Week 3 20.971428571
Avg
Week 4 20.857142857
Avg
Limit(s) in Monthly 30 0
Effect Avg
Daily Max 9 0
Daily Max -
Variable
Daily Min 6 0
Weekly 45 0
Avg
QA/QC LOD 11.6
Information
LOQ 40
QcC N N N N N
Exceedance
Lab 405132750 445005220
Certification

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Form

Facility Name:

HEART OF THE VALLEY METRO SEWERAGE DISTRI@it: 0031232
Reporting Period: 10/01/2023 to 10/31/2023

DOC: 530485

Page 6 of 15



Sample Point 001 001 001 001 001
Description Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent
Parameter 1347 388 388 789 87
Description WQT Computed Phosphorus, Total Phosphorus, Total Nitrogen, Ammonia Cadmium, Total
Compliance (TSS) (NH3-N) Total Recoverable
Units Ibs/day mg/L Ibs/day mg/L ug/L
Sample Type CALCULATED 24 HR FLOW PROP CALCULATED 24 HR FLOW PROP | 24 HR FLOW PROP
Frequency 5/WEEK 5/WEEK 5/WEEK 5/WEEK MONTHLY
Sample Results Day 1 994 0.69 27.66 25

2 1073 0.70 29.80 1.9

3 918 0.65 28.15 0.4

4 963 0.67 28.31 0.7 <1.3

5 716 0.64 22.03 2.2

6 660 0.55 18.92

7 654 0.47 16.35

8 696 0.56 19.90 2.4

9 651 0.61 19.47 0.9

10 524 0.59 16.11 21

11 357 0.61 10.07 0.6

12 231 0.59 6.44 0.5

13 265 0.57 7.86

14 581 0.48 18.33

15 796 0.56 23.20 0.5

16 640 0.56 18.28 0.6

17 509 0.55 13.72 04

18 385 0.57 10.98 0.4

19 405 0.65 11.35 0.6

20 397 0.68 12.50

21 461 0.68 13.76

22 461 0.63 10.38 0.7

23 398 0.75 11.48 1.0

24 331 0.58 8.13 0.8

25 727 0.45 18.17 0.3

26 965 0.38 21.83 0.5

27 879 0.32 19.54

28 951 0.44 21.80

29 748 0.49 19.08 0.6

30 722 0.44 15.56 0.5

31 632 0.51 15.81 0.9
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Sample Point 001 001 001 001 001
Description Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent
Parameter 1347 388 388 789 87
Description WQT Computed Phosphorus, Total Phosphorus, Total Nitrogen, Ammonia Cadmium, Total
Compliance (TSS) (NH3-N) Total Recoverable
Units Ibs/day mg/L Ibs/day mg/L ug/L
Summary Monthly | 635.161290323 0.568387097 17.257096774 0.956521739 0
Values Avg
Daily Max 1073 0.75 29.8 2.5 <1.3
Daily Max -
Variable
Daily Min 231 0.32 6.44 0.3 <1.3
Week 1 854 1.54
Avg
Week 2 472.142857143 1.3
Avg
Week 3 513.285714286 0.5
Avg
Week 4 673.142857143 0.66
Avg
Limit(s) in Monthly 801 0 1 18 0
Effect Avg
Daily Max 17 0
Daily Max -
Variable
Daily Min
Weekly 1345 0 17 0
Avg
QA/QC LOD 0.026 0.027 1.3
Information
LOQ 0.087 0.09 5
QcC N N Y N N
Exceedance
Lab 445005220 445005220 405132750
Certification
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Sample Point

001

001

001

001

001

Description

Effluent

Effluent

Effluent

Effluent

Effluent

Parameter

133

147

264

315

553

Description

Chromium, Total
Recoverable

Copper, Total
Recoverable

Lead, Total
Recoverable

Nickel, Total
Recoverable

Zinc, Total
Recoverable

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Sample Type

24 HR FLOW PROP

24 HR FLOW PROP

24 HR FLOW PROP

24 HR FLOW PROP

24 HR FLOW PROP

Frequency

MONTHLY

MONTHLY

MONTHLY

MONTHLY

MONTHLY

Sample Results

Day 1

3.0

8.2

<5.9

21.1

12.3
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Sample Point

001

001

001

001

001

Description

Effluent

Effluent

Effluent

Effluent

Effluent

Parameter

133

147

264

315

553

Description

Chromium, Total
Recoverable

Copper, Total
Recoverable

Lead, Total
Recoverable

Nickel, Total
Recoverable

Zinc, Total
Recoverable

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Summary
Values

Monthly

Avg

3

8.2

0

21.1

12.3

Daily Max

8.2

<5.9

21.1

12.3

Daily Max
Variable

Daily Min

8.2

<5.9

21.1

12.3

Week 1
Avg

Week 2
Avg

Week 3
Avg

Week 4
Avg

Limit(s) in
Effect

Monthly
Avg

Daily Max

Daily Max -
Variable

Daily Min

Weekly

Avg

QA/QC
Information

LOD

25

3.4

5.9

26

LoQ

10

10

20

10

QcC

Exceedance

N

N

N

N

Lab

Certification

405132750

405132750

405132750

405132750

405132750

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Form
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Reporting Period: 10/01/2023 to 10/31/2023

Facility Name:

DOC: 530485

Page 10 of 15



Sample Point 101 601 601 601 006
Description Effluent Reuse River Monitoring River Monitoring River Monitoring WLA BODS5 Discharge
Compliance
Parameter 671 400 399 401 544
Description Flow Unregulated WLA Previous Day | WLA Previous 4 Day | WLA Previous Day WLA BODS5 Value
River Flow Avg River Flow River Temp
Units MGD cfs cfs degF Ibs/day
Sample Type CONTINUOUS GAUGE STN CALCULATED CALCULATED SEE TABLE
Frequency DAILY DAILY DAILY DAILY DAILY
Sample Results Day 1 0.000 1670 1608 66 1277
2 0.000 1720 1630 67 1277
3 0.000 1740 1668 68 1277
4 0.016 1740 1708 69 1277
5 0.809 1710 1718 69 1277
6 0.765 1660 1728 65 1422
7 0.431 1570 1713 62 1422
8 0.232 1530 1670 59 1657
9 0.759 1430 1618 57 2048
10 1.420 2100 1548 56 2048
11 2.489 2790 1658 55 2048
12 3.062 2790 1963 56 2048
13 2.937 3410 2278 56 3130
14 3.158 3070 2773 54 4857
15 2.876 2940 3015 53 5568
16 2477 2850 3053 53 5568
17 2918 2530 2848 53 4857
18 3.130 2530 2848 53 4857
19 3.115 2540 2713 54 3413
20 3.115 2540 2613 55 3413
21 3.113 2560 2535 55 3413
22 3.110 2430 2543 54 3413
23 3.346 2930 2518 52 3413
24 3.471 4330 2615 52 4367
25 3.443 5500 3063 53 4367
26 3.446 6170 3798 54 5568
27 3.204 6700 4733 54 5568
28 3.328 6580 5675 55 5568
29 2.851 5890 6238 53 5568
30 2.651 5510 6335 51 5568
31 2.844 5750 6170 49 5568

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Form
Facility Name: HEART OF THE VALLEY METRO SEWERAGE DISTRI@it: 0031232
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Sample Point

101

601

601

601

006

Description

Effluent Reuse

River Monitoring

River Monitoring

River Monitoring

WLA BODS5 Discharge
Compliance

Parameter

671

400

399

401

544

Description

Flow Unregulated

WLA Previous Day
River Flow

WLA Previous 4 Day

Avg River Flow

WLA Previous Day
River Temp

WLA BODS5 Value

Units

MGD

cfs

cfs

degF

Ibs/day

Summary
Values

Monthly
Avg

2.210193548

3200.322580645

2857.870967742

56.838709677

3455.548387097

Daily Max

3.471

6700

6335

69

5568

Daily Max
Variable

Daily Min

1430

1548

49

1277

Week 1
Avg

Week 2
Avg

Week 3
Avg

Week 4
Avg

Limit(s) in
Effect

Monthly
Avg

Daily Max

Daily Max -
Variable

Daily Min

Weekly
Avg

QA/QC
Information

LOD

LoQ

QcC
Exceedance

Lab
Certification

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Form
Facility Name:

Reporting Period: 10/01/2023 to 10/31/2023
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DOC: 530485

Page 12 of 15



Sample Point 006 006 006 006 112
Description | WLA BODS5 Discharge | WLA BODS5 Discharge | WLA BOD5 Discharge | WLA BODS5 Discharge| In-Plant Diversion
Compliance Compliance Compliance Compliance
Parameter 12 843 543 541 211
Description | WLA Adjusted Value WLA BOD5S WLA 7 Day Sum Of WLA 7 Day Sum Of Flow Rate
Discharged WLA Values BODS Discharged
Units Ibs/day Ibs/day Ibs/day Ibs/day MGD
Sample Type CALCULATED CALCULATED CALCULATED CALCULATED CONTINUOUS
Frequency DAILY DAILY DAILY DAILY DAILY
Sample Results Day 1 1762 545 9473 3704 0
2 1762 562 9496 3851 0
3 1762 528 9519 3822 0
4 1762 482 9542 3621 0
5 1762 475 9341 3521 0
6 1962 409 9285 3426 0
7 1962 324 9229 3325 0
8 2287 490 9609 3270 0
9 2826 393 10380 3101 0
10 2826 344 11151 2916 0
11 2826 187 11922 2621 0
12 2826 112 12693 2259 0
13 4319 134 14401 1984 0
14 6703 301 17836 1961 0
15 7684 399 21747 1870 0
16 7684 339 25267 1816 0
17 6703 189 31596 1691 0
18 6703 189 31596 1691 0
19 4710 211 32961 1790 0
20 4710 200 33244 1856 0
21 4710 231 31800 1786 0
22 4710 208 29645 1595 0
23 4710 199 27490 1455 0
24 6026 186 26289 1425 0
25 6026 489 25799 1724 0
26 7684 609 27954 2122 0
27 7684 571 30109 2492 0
28 7684 461 32264 2723 0
29 7684 448 34419 2963 0
30 7684 389 36574 3153 0
31 7684 344 37775 3311 0

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Form
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Sample Point

006

006

006

006

112

Description

WLA BODS5 Discharge

Compliance

WLA BODS5 Discharge
Compliance

WLA BODS5 Discharge
Compliance

WLA BODS5 Discharge
Compliance

In-Plant Diversion

Parameter

12

843

543

541

211

Description

WLA Adjusted Value

WLA BOD5
Discharged

WLA 7 Day Sum Of
WLA Values

WLA 7 Day Sum Of
BODS5 Discharged

Flow Rate

Units

Ibs/day

Ibs/day

Ibs/day

Ibs/day

MGD

Summary
Values

Monthly
Avg

4768.612903226

353.161290323

21626

2543.387096774

Daily Max

7684

609

37775

3851

Daily Max -
Variable

609

3851

Daily Min

1762

112

9229

1425

Week 1
Avg

Week 2
Avg

Week 3
Avg

Week 4
Avg

Limit(s) in
Effect

Monthly
Avg

Daily Max

Daily Max -
Variable

Daily Min

Weekly
Avg

QA/QC
Information

LOD

LoQ

QcC
Exceedance

Lab
Certification

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Form
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Footnotes (DNR Use Only; Instructions for completing this form that are unique for your facility may be displayed here.)

General Remarks

| certify that management practices identified in the approve water quality trading plan as the source of pollutant reduction
credits are installed, established and properly maintained.

Laboratory Quality Control Comments

10/31/23 QA Check Std of 0.382 (0.9-1.1) This was a cell error in the LIMS System.
The CS was ran but recorded in the incorrect location. The Keystroke had overwritten the previous value of the CS.

Submitted by K3vin1 on 11/15/2023 11:57:16 AM

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Form
Facility Name: HEART OF THE VALLEY METRO SEWERAGE DISTRI@it: 0031232
Reporting Period: 10/01/2023 to 10/31/2023 DOC: 530485 Page 15 of 15



